IPnexusTM
ZT 5524e
Single Board Computer
Highlights
Single or Dual 1GHz Intel®
Pentium® III Processors
Support Symmetric
Multiprocessing in a Single

• To fill an SM slot, use a filler panel that is 3U X
4HP (PN 18309).
Ordering Information
The ZT 5524e Single Board
Computer may be ordered
with the following options:
Base Board
B1: Single 1GHz Intel®
Pentium® III processor, IPMI,
AGP
B2: Dual 1GHz Intel Pentium
III processor, IPMI, AGP
Memory
M1: 512MB PC133 SDRAM
with ECC
M2: 1GB PC133 SDRAM with
ECC
Hard Drive/
CompactFlash® Carrier
H0: No hard drive or
CompactFlash carrier
H1: EIDE hard drive
H2: CompactFlash carrier
I/O Expansion Mezzanine
(requires second slot)
X0: No mezzanine
X1: Dual PMC with Fibre
Channel
>>
>>
>>
>>
I/O Interface Front Panel Rear
Panel
Compat.
GB Ethernet (2X) RJ-45 J3 82546
10/100 Ethernet RJ-45 N/A 82550
COM 1 RJ-45 J5 16C550-
compatible
COM 2 N/A J5 16C550-
compatible
PCI Video D-Sub 15-Pin J5 SMI 712
PCI
Keyboard 6-Pin mini-DIN† J5 PS/2-
compatible
Mouse 6-Pin mini-DIN† J5 PS/2-
compatible
Floppy N/A J5 ATA-100
EIDE N/A J5
USB 4-pin USB, port 0 J5
Voltage (VDC) Typical Max. Typical Max.
5.00 V, +5%, -3% 5.1 7.2 3.1 3.5
3.30 V, +5%, -3% 5.0 7.0 5.0 7.0
12.0 V, ±10% 0.3 10mA 100mA 10mA 100m